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~' . INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT
On the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

To the Members of Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Ameridial Fusion BPOServices
Philippines, Inc. ("the Company"), which comprise the Special Purpose Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025,
the Special Purpose Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Special
Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity, the Special Purpose Statement of Cash Flows for the year then
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid
special purpose financial statements have been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation described in Note 2.1 to the financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)specified under Section 143(10)
of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019)
issued by ICAI and other applicable pronouncements. Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the section Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements
of this report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAIand have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution/Use

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Special Purpose Financial Statements which describe the purpose and
basis of its accounting. These Special Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared by the management
of the Company solely for the purpose of preparation of the restated financial information of the Company
for the period ended 31 March 2025 to be included in the Draft RedHerring Prospectus ("DRHP"), Red Herring
Prospectus ("RHP") and Prospectus (collectively referred to as "Offer Documents") to be filed by the
Company with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI'), National Stock Exchange of India Limited
and BSELimited, Registrar of Companies, as applicable, in connection with the proposed Initial Public
Offering of equity shares ('IPO') of the Company, as per the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter
III of the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended from time to time ("SEBI ICDRRegulations"), e-mail dated 28
October 2021 from Securities and ExchangeBoard of India (SEBI)to Association of Investment Bankers of India
('SEBI Communication') and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectus (Revised 2019) ("the
Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAI'). As a result, these Special
Purpose Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the purpose specified above. This should not be distributed to or used by
other parties. M SK C & Associates LLP (formerly known as M S K C & Associates) shall not be liable to the
Company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment.
Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any
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other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in
writing.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Key Audit Matters

In accordance with SA701 (Communicating KeyAudit Matters in the Independent Auditor's Report), we state
that, considering the nature of the engagement and the fact that these financial statements are prepared
for a special purpose, we have determined that there are no key audit matters to be communicated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these special purpose
financial statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2.1. This responsibility also
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of such
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. In conducting an
audit in accordance with SAs,we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assessrisks of material misstatement, design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used, the reasonableness of accounting
estimates, and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the special purpose basis of accounting.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding the planned scope and timing of the audit,
significant findings, and any deficiencies in internal control identified during the audit.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the specific purpose for which these financial
statements have been prepared, there is a risk that material misstatements may not be detected.

Other Matters

• The Company has also prepared statutory financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025 in
accordance with Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, which
were audited by us separately and on which we issued an unmodified opinion dated 4th August 2025.

• These special purpose financial statements have been prepared for the limited purpose of inclusion
in the Offer Documents, and accordingly, comparative figures are not presented.
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• Since the Company is incorporated outside India, reporting under certain provisions of the Companies
Act, 2013 is not applicable, except as required for compliance with SEBI(ICDR)Regulations, 2018.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

This report does not cover matters specified under the Companies Act, 2013, except to the extent applicable
for the purpose described herein.

For AGARWAL LODHA a Co
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 330395E

(Vikram Aga
Partner
Membership No. 303354
UDlN: 25303354BMLCGY4609
Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: 04/08/2025
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Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.
Special purpose statement of Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2025
(Allamount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

As at As at
Particulars Notes 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 45.32 39.82
ROUAssets 5(a) 85.45 99.67
Other intangible assets 6 0.01 0.10
Financial assets
Investment 7 503.40 501.11
Loans 8 0.12
Other financial assets 9 37.85 18.86

Other non-current assets 10 5.21 19.04

Total non-current assets 677.36 678.61
Current assets
Financial assets
Trade receivables 11 1,093.42 861.03
Cash and cash equivalents 12 45.66 44.32
Other current financial assets 13 - 3.45

Other current assets 14 14.99 24.54

Total current assets 1,154.06 933.34
Total Assets 1,831.41 1,611.95

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 15 13.06 13.06
Other equity 16 1,521.25 1,372.46

Total equity 1,534.31 1,385.53

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities 6(b) 52.92 72.07
LongTerm Provisions 20 1.88 -
Other financial liabilities 17 - 1.72

Total non-current liabilities 54.80 73.79
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities 6(b) 38.26 31.00
Trade payables 18 110.72 22.43
Other current financial liabilities 19 49.93 29.96
Short Term Provisions 20 - 0.12

Current Tax Liabilities 20 11.55 28.19
Other current liabilities 21 31.83 40.94

Total current liabilities 242.30 152.63
Total liabilities 297.10 226.43
Total Equity and Liabilities 1,831.41 1,611.95

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statemer
Asper our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha 8: Co For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

K'~
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025



~ Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.
Special Purpose Statement of Profit And Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Income
Revenue from operations 22 1,351.23 1,370.46
Other Income 23 5.22 8.66

Total Income 1,356.45 1,379.13
Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 24 911.02 883.63
Finance costs 25 9.58 5.48
Depreciation and amortisation expense 26 38.46 43.83
Other expenses 27 237.96 172.21

Total expenses 1,197.02 1,105.15

Profit before tax 159.43 273.98
Income tax expense 29
Current tax 11.53 17.11
Tax pertaining to earlier years 5.72 -
Deferred tax - -

Total tax expense 17.25 17.11

Profit for the year 142.18 256.87
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement gain/(loss) of net defined benefit plan 0.17
Income tax effect on above

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation reserve 6.61 (23.20)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 6.61 (23.03)
Total comprehensive income for the year 148.79 233.84
Earnings per equity share of 1 each (INR)
- Basic (INR) 29 118.48 214.06
- Diluted (INR) 118.48 214.06

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the standalone financial statements
As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraogi
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025



Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.
Special Purpose Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRmillions, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended For the year ended
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

ICasn flow Tram operating activities
159.43 273.98Profit before tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expense 38.46 43.83
Finance costs 9.58 5.48
Interest income on:

. Security Deposits (0.29)
• Loan to related parties (0.08) (0.63)

Provision for credit allowances on trade receivables (0.47) (0.46)
Bad debts written off 1.89
Liabilities/ provisions no longer required written back (3.81)

Operating profit before working capital changes 204.71 322.20

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Adjustments for (Increase) I decrease in operating assets

Trade receivables (233.80) (258.41)
Other financial assets (10.41 ) (0.09)
Other current assets 23.39 (23.92)

Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities
Trade payables 92.10 (0.82)
Other financial liabilities and Provisions 20.01 (14.93)
Other liabilities (9.11) 35.62

Cash generated from operations 86.88 59.66
ncome tax paio (net) (33.88) (0.39)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities A) 53.02 59.27

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant & equipment and other intangible assets (including (17.72) (79.63)
intangible assets under development, capital work-in-progress. capital
advances and capitaL creditors)
Proceeds from Investment (2.29) 9.32
Effect of Remeasurement gain/(loss) of net defined benefit plan 0.17
Effect of Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 6.58 (23.20)
Loan given (net) (0.12)
Interest received 0.08 0.63

Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) (13.47) 92.71)

Cash flow from financing activities
Payment of lease obligations (28.62) 37.96
Interest paid (9.58) 0.15

Net cash flows (used in) / generated from financing activities (C) 38.20 38.11

Net (decrease) I increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 1.35 4.67
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 44.32 39.65
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 45.66 44.32



Cash and cash eQuivalents co~prises: \
For the year ended For the year\
31 March 2025 31 March 21L ____,

IHalances wltn DankS
- in current accounts 45.66 44.32

Balances as per Statement of Cash Flows 45.66 44.32 I
Note:
(i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard 7 (INDAS7), "Statement of
Cash Flows" notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013.

(ii) Reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the balance sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities:

For the year ended For the year ended
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening balance 103.07 62.96
Cash flows:
Proceeds from Long-term borrowings
Repayment of long-term borrowings
Repayment of short-term borrowings (net)
Payment on leases (28.62) (37.96)
Non cash flows :
Additions to lease liabilities 11.29 73.97
Translation Exchange Difference 0.44 (1.53)
Interest expenses on leases 5.00 5.63
Clostng balance 91.18 103.07

Partner
Membership No: 303354
UDtN:2531l3354BMLCGY4609
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: ·August 04,2025



Fusion SPO Services Philippines, Inc.
Summary of mawrial Kcountinl policies and other explaniltory information for the YN-r enMd J1 March 2025
(All amounts in INR, unless otnerwtse stated)

Corpor.tII information
Fusion BPO Services Ltd, Philippines ("the Company") was incorporated on October 6 , 1009, and is domiciled in Philippines. The principal place of business is
located in Philippines. The Company is primariLy engaged in the provision of Business Process Outsourcins: (BPO), Information TechnoLo!i:Y(IT), and Information
Technology Enabled Services liTeS).
Ml!wrial KCOUntinc policies

2.1 81sis of preparation

(a) Sbwment of Compliance w;th Indian Accountina Sblndards (Ind AS)
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate
Affairs ('MCA') under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 1013 ('Act') read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 1015, as amended and other
relevant provisions of the Act.

The special purpose financial statements up to year ended 31 March 2025 were prepared in accordance with the eccounttng standards notified under the Section 133
of the Act, read together with peregraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (1ndian GAApMor "PreviousGAAPR).These special purpose financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 1015 are the first set of financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS. The date of transition to Ind AS is 01 April 2021
(hereinafter referred to as the 'transition date').
The specfet purpose financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the opening Balance Sheet as at 01 April 2014 have been restated in accordance with
Ind AS for ccmpareuve information. Reconciliations and explanations of the effect of the transition from Previous GAAPto Ind ASon the Balance Sheet, Statement of
Profit and Loss (incLudingComprehensive Income) and Cash flow Statement are provided in Note 5.
Accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an
existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy thereto in use.
These special purpose financial statements were approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 04 August 2025.
The Guidance Note on Division II • Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('CAn has been followed in so
far.

(b) Buis of mHSU,.m.nt
These special purpose financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis and under historical cost convention, except for the foUowins:

Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value {refer acccuntmg policy on financial instruments)
Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell
an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.
The Company has ccnststentty applied the following accounting policies throughout the periods presented in these financiaL statements.

(c) Current venus nen-eurrent cl."ifkation
The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on currentl non-current classification. Anasset is treated as current when it Is:
"'Expected to be realised or intended to be soLdor consumed in normal operating cycle
"'Held primarily for the purpose of trading
"'Expected to be realised within twelve months after the repcrtfng period, or
...Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a Liability for at least tweLve months after the reporting period
AUother assets are classified as non-current.
A liability is current when:
"'It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
"'It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
"'It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
...There is no unconditional riiht to defer the settlement of the Uability for at Least twelve months after the reporting period
The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.
The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.
The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for precessing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified
twelve months as its ooeratine cvcte.

(d) Presenution cLlrr-ncy and roLindinl off
These special purpose financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR)and aU values are rounded to nearest Millions, unless otherwise indicated.

(e) Goinl Concern
The Company has prepared the special purpose financial statements on the basis that it witt continue to operate as a goini concern.

(f) Use of IfStimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires .the Manas:ement to make estimate and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and Liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expense'S for the year and disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the Balance
Sheet date.
The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the h\anagement's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances
as at the date of financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlyini assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis.
Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the year in wtnch the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. Refer Note 3 for details on
estimate'S and judgments.

(I) Operatinl Cycle

Operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realizationin cash or cash equivalents. The Company has ascertain edits
operating cycle being a period of 12months for the purpose of classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current. Accordingly ,current assets do not
include elements which are not expected to be realised within 11 months and current liabilities donot include items where the Company does not have an
unconditional right to defers ettlement beyond a period of 12months ,the period of 12 months beini reckoned from the reporting date.

(h) Recent accountins pronouncements
Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA")notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies
(indianAccountins:Standards)Rulesastssuedfromttmetotime.As at 31 N.arch 2015, MCAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the eXisting standards
applicabLe to the Company.



2..2. Summary of mat.rial OIICcountinlpolici.s

(a) Property, plant, and lKIuipment
Property, plant and equipment, are stated at historical cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment Losses, if any. The cost of
property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently
recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributabLe expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, onLy when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item wilt flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliabLy. The carrying amount of any component accounted for
as a separate asset Is derecogntsedwhen repteced. All other repairs and maintenance of revenue nature are charged to Statement of Prof1t and Loss during the
reporting year in whkh they are incurred.

Property. plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. If an impairment Loss
is determined, the remaining usefuL Lifeof the asset is also subject to adjustment. If the reasons for previously recognised impairment losses no longer exists, such
impairment losses are reversed and recognised in income. Such reversal shall not cause the carrying amount to exceed the amount that would have resuLted had no
impainnent taken place during the preceding periods.

Property, plant and equipment not ready for the intended use on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as "CapitaL work-in-progress". Such items are classified to
the appropriate category of Property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Advances given towards acquisition/construction of
Property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Capital Advances under "Other non-current assets".

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognized as at 1 April 2022
measured as per the Indian GAAPand use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment

- o.prwci.ation method, estim.at.d usa-ful Ii,," .and rwsidu.al valIA
Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on a straight-tine basis so as to expense the cost less residual vetue over their estimated usefuL lives as
prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the
effect of any change in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
Depreciation on sale/disposal of property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of saLe/disposal as the case may be. Gains and losses on
disposals are determined by comparing the sale proceeds with carrying amount and accordingly recorded in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the reporting
year in which they are sold/disposed.

The estimated useful lives are as mentioned below
,4>.. ,

]·6

'5
]

Useful life
Computer
Furniture and fixtures
Office equipment

]·6

'0
Server
PLant and equipment'
Leasehold improvement
Vehicle
Electrical installations 10

(b) Inta.n~bl. ass.a
tntengfbte assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Fottowmg initiaL recognition, intangible essets are carried at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment Losses. The useful lives of aU the intangible assets of the Group are assessed as finite.

On transition to Ind AS, the Group has elected to continue with the carrying value of aU of its intangible assets recognised as at 1 April 2022 measured as per the
Previous GAAPand use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the intangible assets.

ASSR Useful life
Customer List
Computer Software

5 years
3·5 years

IntangibLe assets with finite Livesare amortised over the usefuL economic Lifeand assessed for impairment whenever there is an indkation that the intangible asset
may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each
reporting period. The amortisation expense on intangibLe assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unLesssuch expenditure forms part
of carrying value of another asset.

An intangible asset is derecogntsed upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its useor
disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset) is included in the statement of profit and Losswhen the asset is dereccgntsed.

2.2 Summary of mat.rial Kcountinl polic:i.s (I:ont'd)
(c) LeasM

Id.ntifyinl IHsltS
The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Lease contracts entered by the Company majorly pertains for premises and equipment taken on tease to
conduct its business in the ordinary course.

Companyasa I.!!ISH
On 1 April, 20n, the Company had adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach by applying the standard to all leases existing at the date
of initial application. The Company also elected to use the recognition exemption for Lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of twelve
months or Lessand do not contain a purchase option Ivsbcrt- term Leases") and Lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ,"Low value assets"). The
Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Rilht-of..us. ~ssm
The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (t.e., the date the underlying asset is availabLe for use). Right·of·use assets are
measured at cost, Lessany accumulated depreciation and impairment Losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease Liabilities. The cost of nght-ot-use assets
includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and tease payments made at or before the commencement date Less any lease
incentives received. Right·of·use assets are depreciated on a straight· Linebasis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful Livesof the assets.

The nght-ot-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section 2.2(d) 'tmpetrment of non·financial assets".



Leu. liabiliti.s
At the commencement date of the LE!'asE!',tbe Company recognises tease liabilities measured at the present value of Lease payments to be made over the lease term.
The lease payments Include fixed payments (includini in substance fixed payments) Lessany Lease incentives recefvebte, variabLe Lease payments that depend on an
index or a rare, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The Lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option
reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the Lease, if the Lease term reflects the Company exercising the option
to termmete. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are Incurred to produce inventories) in the
period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of Lease payments, the Company uses its incrementaL borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate
implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease Liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a
change in the tease payments (e. i., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in
the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term Ius., and leases of low-v.alue iilssets
TheCompany applies the short-term Lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (Le., those Leases that have a lease term of 12
months or tess from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of
office equipment that are considered to be low value. lease payments on short-term teases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight­
line basis over the lease term.

(d) Impillirment of non fin_neial iilSSets
The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment
testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating
unit's fCGU) fair value Lesscosts of disposaL and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unLess the asset does not generate
cash inflows that are largely indepen~ent of those from other assets or group of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable
amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that refLects current market assessments
of the time vetueof money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value Lesscosts of disposaL, recent market transactions are taken into account. If
no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate vaLuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by vetuetfon multipLes, quoted share prices for
pubLicly traded companies or other availabLe fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment caLcuLation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to
which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate
is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent
budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or decUning growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing
rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which
the Company operates, or for the market in which the asset is used.

Impairment tosses are recognised in the Statement of profit and Loss.

(e) Inwstments in subsicHari.s
Investments which are readily reetizebte and intended to be held for not more than one year from the date on which such investments are made, are classified as
current investments. AUother investments are classified as long-term investments. Investments are reviewed for impairment if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

On initial recognition, aU investments are measured at cost. The cost comprises purchase price and directly attributable acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees
and duties. If an investment is acquired, or partly acquired, by the issue of shares or other securities, the acquisition cost is the fair value of the securities issued. If
an investment is acquired in exchange of another asset, the acquisition is determined by reference to the fair value of the asset given up or by reference to the fair
value of the investment acquired, whichever is more clearly evident.

2.2 Summary of material Kcountinl policies (cont'd)

Current investments are carried in the financial statements at Lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis. long-term investments are
carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments.

On disposal of an investment, the difference between its carrying amount and net disposal proceeds is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Classification in the fiNlnaal statements
Investments that are realizable within the period of twelve months from the balance sheet date are classified as current investment. All other investments are
classified as non-current investments.

(f) Cuh oind ash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months
or less. .

(I) Sha,. Cillpitai
Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.
The Company's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.



(h) Fin.anci.1 OISsets

(;) Initial r.t:OIrrition .and i1M'ASu,..m.nt
At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at its fair value plus the transaction cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset in the case of
a financial asset measured not at fair value through profit or toss. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in
profit or loss.

(ii) Subs.qu.nt mNSu,..m.nt
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financiaL assets are dasslfted in foUowing categories:
a) at amortized cost; or
bj at fair val.ue through other comprehensive income; or
cj at fair value through profit or loss.
The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The Company does not hold any Financ1aLassets classif1ed at fair value through other comprehensive income; or at fair vaLue through profit or Loss.Accordingly, the
Company hoLdsonly financial assets measured at amortised cost, therefore accounting polic~ of financial assets cLassified at amortised cost stated below:

Amortized cost: Assets that are heLd for collection of contractuaL cash flows where those cash Ilows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured
at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method (EIR).

After initial measurement, sucb financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is
calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integret part of the ElR. The ElR amortization is included in
finance income in the Statement of profit and loss.

(ni) Impairm.nt of flnanciAI iIIs.a
In accordance with Ind AS 109 "FinanciaL Instruments", the Company applies Expected Credit loss (Eel) model for measurement and recognition of impairment Loss
on the foLlowine financiaL assets and credit risk exposure:
.) Traa rwc';v.bles:
The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables resuLting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS
115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The appLication of simpLified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it
recognizes impairment loss allowance based on Lifetime ECl at each reporting date, riiht from its initial recognition.

b)OtMr flnanci ..1us.a:
For recognition of impairment losson financiaL assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk
since Initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECl is used to provide for impairment Loss. However, if credit risk has increased
significantly, lifetime ECl is used. If in subsequent years, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk
since intttet recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment Lossallowance based on 12 month ECL.

Ufetime Eel is the expected credit loss resulting from all possible default events over the expected Ufe of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECl is a portion of
the lifetime ECl which resutts from defauLt events that are possible within 12 months after year end.

Eel is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and aU cash flows that the entity expects to
receive (l.e. alLshortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (EJR). When estImating the cash flows; an entity is required to consider aU contractual
terms of the financial instrument (Including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected Life of the financial Instrument. However, In rare cases when the
expected Lifeof the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.

ECLimpairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the year is recognized as income/expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. For financial assets
measured at amortised cost, EeL is presented as an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the Balance Sheet. The allowance
reduces the net carrying amount. UntILthe asset meets write off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

(iv) o.racoln,tion of ftMncial "SHots
A financial asset is dereccgrnsedonLywhen:
a) the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset is transferred or expired.
b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the received cash flows in fuLlwithout
material delay to one or more recipients.

Where the financial asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognised only if substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset
is transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

Where the financial asset is neither transferred, nor the entity retains substantially aU risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, then in that case
financial asset is derecognized only if the Company has not retained control of the financiaL asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the
asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated Liability.
The transferred asset and the associated Liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obLigations that the Company has retained.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



(i) Finandal liab;lit;.s end .quity instruments

ClusifiCiition .as ~bt or ~uity

An instruments issued by a Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and

the definitions of a (inancialliability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the
Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.
Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on
the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Dividend paid on equity instruments are directly reduced from equity.

Finaneial li..biliti.,
(j) Inm ..1recolnitton and m..su,.m."t

Financial Liabilities are classified, at initiaL recognition, as financiaL liabilities at fair value through profit or toss or at amortized cost, as appropriate.
AUfinancialliabilfties being Loans, borrowings and payables are recognised net of directly attributable transaction costs,

(ii) Subs~u.nt me-aurement
The measurement of financial Liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities at fair vetue through profit or Loss
The Company does not owe any financial liability which is either classified or designated at fair value though profit or Loss. Accordingly, the Company hoLdsonLy
financialliabiLitiE'S designated at amortised cost, therefore accounting poLicyof financial Liabilities classified at amortised cost stated below:

Financial n..bmtift .at .amortised c:ost
All the financial liabilities of the Company are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIRmethod. Gains and Losses are recognised in the Statement of
Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised as wall as through the EIRamortization process. Amortised cost is calcuLated by taking into account any discount
or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an tntegret part of the EIR. The EIRamortization is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(iii) DerlKolnit;on
A financiaL liability is derecognised when the obligation under the Liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an extsttng financial liability is replaced by
another from the same Lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing Liability are substantially modified, such an excbengeor modification is
treated as the derecognition of the originaL liability and the recognition of a new liability, The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss as finance costs.

(iv) OffsMtina flnanci~1 instruments
FinanciaL assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Belance Sheet where there is a Legally enforceabLe right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle Liabilities simuLtaneously. The Legally enforceable right must not be
contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of defauLt, insoLvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the
counterparty.

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financiaL Liability or financial asset.
The Company's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

(k) Filir value m-.su,.ment
A number of assets and liabilities included in the Company's ffnenctet statements require measurement at, and/or disclosure of, fair vetue.
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the Liability takes place either:
... In the principal market for the asset or Liability, or
... In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or Liability accessible to the Company.
The Company uses vaLuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair vaLue, maximizing the
use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

AU assets and ttebittttes for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financiaL statements are categorized within the fair vaLue hierarchy, described as follows,
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:
Ii"' Levell - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identicaL assets or Liabilities
... Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the Lowest Level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
Ii"' Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest LeveLinput that is significant to the fair vaLuemeasurement is unobservable

2.2 Summary of mat.rial .acc:ountinl policies (cont'd)
(I) Prav;sions, Continaent liabilitift ilnd Continaent Ass.ts

Provisions are recognised only when there is a present obLigation, as a result of past events, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made at
the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Provisions are discounted to their
present values, where the time vaLueof money is material.

A disclosure for a contingent Liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that probability wilLnot require an outfLow of resources or
where a reliabLe estimate of the obLigation cannot be made. Contingent assets are neither recorded nor disclosed in the financial statements.

(m) Revenue from contrilc:t with c:ustom.n
Revenue is recognized to the extent, that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Revenue from services
The Company's revenue from 8usiness Process Management is recognized on an accrual basis in terms of agreement with the customer(sj,when there is no
uncertainty as to the measurement and coUectabiLity of consideration. In case of uncertainty, revenue recognition is postponed until the same is resolved. Revenue
;s recognized on satisfaction of performance obligation upon transfer of controL of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the
Company expects to receive in exchange for those services. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price (which is the consideration, adjusted to discounts,
incentives and returns, etc., if any) that is allocated to that performance obligation. These are generally accounted for as variable consideration estimated in the
same period the reLated sales occur. The revenue is recognized net of Goods and service tax.

OtMrlncome
Inmrest Inc:om. from 8.l.nk o.posits
Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate.
Dividend Inc:ome
Dividend is recognized when the Company's right to receive dividend is established.



(n~ ~minl per ShOll...
Bask eemmgs per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit or 1055attributable to equity holders of the company (after deducting preference dividends and
attributable tw<es) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or Lossfor the period attributable to equity sherebctoers of the Company and the weighted
average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(0) Employ-. benefits

(i) Short-wrm employee benefits
Liabilities for wages and salaries, induding non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the year in which the
employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the year and are measured at the amounts expected to be
paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current empLoyee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

(ii) Other lon.-term employ .. b.".fit obliaalions
The Company is incorporated and operates outside India and hence is governed by the financial reporting framework and statutory requirements applicable in its
country of incorporation.

~ per the applicable local laws and financial reporting framework, there is no requirement to recognize certain long-term obligations (e.g., gratuity, Leave
encesbrnent, retirement benefits, etc.) which are typically mandated under Indian statutory requirements such as the Payment of Gratuity Act, 19n or the
Accounting Standards like Ind AS19

Accordingly, such tong-term obligations have not been recognized or provided for in the financial statements of the Company. This accounting treatment is in

Defined contribution pl..ns
Adefined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan where the Company's legal or constructive obligation is limited to the amount that it contributes to a
separate legal entity, The Company makes specified monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and Employees' State Insurance
('ESI') scheme. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as an employee benefits expense in statement of profit and loss in the
period in which the related services are rendered by employees.

Defined Benefit PI.ns
A defined benefit plan is a post-empLoyment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit ptens is
calculated seperatety for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefits that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that
amount. The defined benefit obligation is calcuLated annuaHy by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the
asset ceiling (if any. excluding interest). are recognised immediately in OCI. They are included in retained earnings in the Statement of changes in equity end in the
balance sheet. The Company determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate
determined by reference to market yieLds at the end of the reporting period on government bonds, This rate is applied on the net defined benefit liability (asset).
both as determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a
resuLt of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. Changes in
the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost.

CompenAted OIIbs.nce- Encashabl.
The liabilities for earned leave and sick Leave that are not expected to be settled whoLlywithin 12 months are measured as the present value of expected future
payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. The benefits are
discounted using the discount rates for Government Bonds at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.
Remeasurement as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.2 Summ.ry of m..wri.1 accountinl policies (cont'd)

Sh.ra bued p..yments
Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the "Xplore Employee Stock Option Plan 2023" (ESOPscheme) of the Parent Company. The fair
value of options granted under the ESOPscheme is recognised as an employee benefits expense with a corresponding increase in equity in the books of its parent
company. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted
- including the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability, sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the entity
over a specified time period), and
- including the impact of any non-vesting conditions (e.g. the requirement for employees to serve or hold shares for a specific period (If time).

The total expense is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which aU of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. Out of the total
expenses incurred by its parent company the expenses incurred on behalf of Canada is billed as expenses and is taken as expenses by Canada.

(p) Taxes
Tax expense for the period comprises of current tax, deferred tax and Minimum alternate tax credit (Wherever appLicable).

Provision for cur ... nt but is rn.w.d.on the buis of estimated tax.Abl. income for the c:urrwnt .accountina year.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and there is an intention to settle
the asset and the liability on a net basis.

The deferred tax for timing differences between the book and tax profits for the year is accounted for, USingthe tax rates and laws that have been substantlvely
enacted as of the reporting date.

Deferred tax charge or credit reflects the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period. The deferred tax charge
or credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognized using the tax rates that have been enacted or scbstenttvety enacted by the balance
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets 'can be realized in future; however, where there is
unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward of losses, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is a virtual certainty of realization of such assets. Deferred tax
assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are written-down or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonabLy/virtually certain (as the case may be) to
be realized.

At each reporting date. the Company reassesses the unrecognized deferred tax assets, if any.

(q) 8c:Jrrowifll Costs

Sorrowing cost includes interest, amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use are capitalized. AUother borrowing costs are recognised as expenditure in the period in which they are incurred.



Critical accauntina fttimam .and usumptians
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a materiaL
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and Liabilities within the next financiaL year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates
on parameters available when the special purpose financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however,
may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they
occur.

(a) Us.fulli'lltS of prop.rty, pliillntiiIIndltquipment iIInd;nunlible .assets
A!> described in the material accounting policies. the Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, pLant and equipment and intangible assets at the end
of each reporting period. UsefuL lives of intangible assets is determined on the basis of estimated benefits to be derived from use of such intangible assets. These
reassessments may result in change in the depreciation !amortization expense in future periods.

(b) Impairment of non-flnanciiilli .ass-ts
In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash ftcws and uses an
interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

(c) Continpncies
Management judgement is required for estimating the posstbte outfLow of resources, if any, in respect of contingenCies! claim! litigation against Company as it is not
possibLe to predict the outcome of pending matters with accuracy.

(d) Provisions
Provisions are recognised in the period when it becomes probabLe that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events that can
reasonably be estimated. The timing of recognition requires application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances which may be subject to change. The
litigations and claims to which the Company is exposed are assessed by management and in certain cases with the support of external specialised Lawyers.

(.) Income taxltS
Management judgment is required for the calculation of provision for income taxes and deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company reviews at each balance
sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax. assets. The factors used in estimates may differ from actuaL outcome which could lead to significant adjustment to
the amounts reported in the financiaL statements.

(f) LHSes
The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires signihcant judgement. The
Company uses significant judgement in assessing the Lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the appLicabLe discount rate. The Company determines the
lease term as the non cancellable period of a lease, together wlth both periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonabLy certain to
exercise that option; and periods covered by an option to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. In asseSSingwhether
the Company is reasonabLy certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate a Lease, it considers all relevant facts and
circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Company to exercise the option to extend the lease, or not to exercise the option to terminate the Lease.
The Company revises the lease term if there is a change in the non-cancellable period of a lease. The discount rate is generally based on the incrementaL borrowing
rate specific to the tease being evaluated or for a portfolio of Leaseswtth simHar characteristics.

0.1 Ch.nles in iiIICcountincpolicy iiIInddisclosures
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment RuLes,2023 dated 31 March 2023 to amend the following Ind AS
which are effective for annual periods b~inning on or after 1 April 2023. The Company has appLied these amendments for the first-time in these special purpose
financial statements.

(.) Disclosure of Accountinl Polici.s • Am.ndment to Ind AS 1 Presentiilltion of fin.ncial :statements
The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more usefuL by reptectng the requirement for entities to disclose their
'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'materiaL' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of
materiality in maKing decisions about accounting policy disclosures.
The amendments have had an impact on the disclosures of accounting poLicies, but not on the measurement, recognition or presentation of any items in the financial
statements.

(b) ~nition of Accountina Estimates· Am.ndments to Ind AS8 Accountina polici.s, chilna.s in iiIICcountinle:stimates iiIInde-rrors
The amendment to Ind AS 8, which added the definition of accounting estimates, clarifies that the effects of a change in an input or measurement technique are
changes in accounting estimates, unless resulting from the correction of prior period errors. These amendments clarify how entities make the distinction between
changes in accounting estimate, changes in accounting policy and prior period errors. The distinction is important, because changes in accounting estimates are
applied prospectiveLy to future transactions and other future events, but changes in accounting policies are generally applied retrospectively to past transactions and
other past events as well as the current period.
The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on these financial statements.

(I:) Deferred TiIIXrel.t.c:t to As:set:siiIIndLiiillbil;ties.risinl from a Sinlle TramiillCtion - Am.ndm.nts to Ind AS 12lncom. tillXes
The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under Ind AS 12, so that it no Longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and
deductible temporary differences such as leases.
The Company previousLy recognised for deferred tax on leases on a net basis. A.sa result of these amendments, the Company has recognised a separate deferred tax
asset in relation to its lease liabilities and a deferred tax liability in relation to its right-of-use assets. Since, these balances qualify for offset as per the requirements
of paragraph 74 of Ind AS 12, there is no impact in the balance sheet. There was also no impact on the opening retained earnings as at 1 ApriL2022.

0.1 Recent pronounc.m.nts
Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA")notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued
from time to time. For the year ended March 31, 2025, MeAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to the Company.
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4 Pro.,.rty, pl..nt and .quipm.nt

Offie. EllICtrical Compuwn and Fumitul"&
LNs.hold

PArticulars Improwm. Total.quipm.nt ;nstall.ations S.rwr .and fixture
nts

Gross arryi"..mount
Balance as at 31 tMn:h Z023 14.89 3.16 31.62 4.84 4.47 58.98
Additions 1.65 4.51 0.67 6.83
AcquisitiDn through Business Combination
Disposals
Trenstettcn exchange difference (0.221 (0.051 10.31) (0.081 10.00) (0.67)
aal.nc. uat 31 IMrch 2024 16.32 1.'1 35.82 5.43 4.46 65.15
Additions 4.04 13.13 17.16
Acquisition through Business Combination
Disposals
'rrensterion exchange difference 0.01 . 0.01 10.091 0.44 (0.05) O.ll
a..I..nc:• .a. at 31 IMrch 2025 20.37 3.12 41.86 5.87 4.41 82.63
Accumul.t.d depr.c:i ..aon
Balance as at 31 March 2023 3.57 0.45 5.38 0.53 4.25 14.17
Charge durinl the year 3.77 0.45 6.31 0.61 11.14
Disposals
Translation exchange difference (0.03) (0.00) 10.08) (0.011 (0.13)
BAI..nc. u at 31 March 2024 7.30 0.90 11.61 1.13 4.25 25.32
Accumulated c:t.pr.cilltion
Balance as at 31 March 2024 7.30 0.90 11.61 1.13 4.25 25.32
Charge during the year 3.43 0.44 7.73 0.64 12.25
Disposals
Translation eJOChangedifference (0.031 (0.001 (0.051 0.01 (0.051 (0.13)
Bal..nce .s .t 31 March 2025 10.70 1.34 19.29 1.78 4.19 37.30
N.t carry;n.amount as at 31 March 2024 9.02 2.22 24.22 4.29 0.22 39.82
N.t carry;"1 amount uat 31 March 2025 9.67 1.78 29.57 4.08 0.22 45.32



Fusion BPO Services Philippines, .lnc,
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

5 Right to use and Lease Liabilities
The Company has leasing arrangements for a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates. In some
jurisdictions it is customary for lease contracts to provide for payments to increase each year by inflation and in others
to be reset periodically to market rental rates. In some jurisdictions, for property leases the periodic rent is fixed over
the lease term. These leases have terms ranging from two to ten years. The Company applies the recognition
exemptions relating to short-term leases and lease of low-value assets for these leases.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at 31 March 2025 is 10%_

(a) Right·of·use asset

Particulars Buildings

Gross carrying amount
Balance as at 31 March 2023 88.87
Acquisition through Business Combination
Additions 74.79

Disposal
Translation exchange difference (2.31)
Balance as at 31 March 2024 161.34
Additions 11.44

Disposal
Translation excnanze difference 0.46
Balance as at 31 March 2025 173.24
Accumulated deoreciation
Balance as at 31 March 2023 29.92
Accumulated amortisation
Charge for the year 32.60
Disposal
Translation exchanse difference (0.85)
Balance as at 31 March 2024 61.67
Charge for the year 26_12
Disposal
Translation exchanae difference
Balance as at 31 March 2025 87.79
Net carryinl! amount as at 31 March 2024 99.67
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 85.45

(b) Lease liabilities

Particulars
AS at AS at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Balance of lease liabilities at the beginning of the year 103.07 62.96
On adoption of Ind AS 116 103.07 62.96
Add: Additions during the year 11.29 73.97
Add: Interest on lease liabilities 5.00 5.63
Less: Lease payments 28.62 37.96
Add: Translation difference 0.44 (1.53)
Balance of lease liabilities at the end of the year 91.18 103.07
Current portion of lease liabilities 38.26 31.00
Non-current portion of lease liabilities 52.92 72.07

(c) Amounts recognised in the statement of profit and loss
The Statement of profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to leases:
Particulars For the year For the year

ended ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Interest expense (included in finance costs) 5.00 5.63
Depreciation charge on right-of-use assets 26.12 32.60
Expense relatins to short-term leases variable, payment not included in lease

(d) Amounts recognised in the Statement of cash flows
The statement of cash flows show the following amounts relating to leases-
Particulars For the year For the year

ended ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Payment of lease liabilities 28.62 37.96
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Other intantible assets

Partloul.rs Computer Totalsoftware
Gross carryint .mount
Balance as at 31March2023 0.2& 0.26
Additions 0.02 0.02
Acquisitionthrough BusinessCombination
DisposaLs
Translation exchange difference (O.OD) (0.00)
Balance os at 31MIIroh2024 0.28 0.28
Additions 0.43 0.43
Disposals
Translation exchanse difference (0.43) (0.43)
Balance os at 31 IMroh 2025 0.28 0.28
~umulat&d amortisation
BaLanoeas at 31March2023 0.09 0.0'1
Charge during the year 0.09 0.09
Disposals -
Translation exchange difference (O.OD) (0.00)
a.lanee as at 31 March 2024 0.18 0.18
Charge during the year 0.09 0.09
Disposals
Translation exchange difference O.OD 0.00
Balanee as at 31 March 2025 0.27 0.27
Net carryiOl amount as at 31 March 2024 0.10 0.10
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2025 0.01 0.01
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7 nvestment
Particulars As at As at

I31 March 2025 31 March
2024

Investment in Subsidiaries
S01.11JInvestment in Preference Sharesof FusionSPO Invest S03.40

503.40 501.11

Loans
Particulars As at As at

31 March 2025
31 March
2024

Unsecured, considered good
LoansReceivable 0.12
Total 0.12
Note.
a) There are no loans receivables which are credit impaired or which have a significant increase in credit risk basedon the
b) The fair value of current loansare not materialLy different from the carrying value presented.
c) AU the above loans have been given for businesspurposes.
d) Break up of security details:

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March
2024

Loansconsidered good- secured
Loansconsidered aood • unsecured 0.12
Total 0.12

Other non current ftnaneiai assets
As at As at

Particulars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
Unsecured, considered good
Security deeoslts 37.8S 18.86
Total 37.85 18.86
Note.

10 Other non current assets

As at As at
Parttculars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
TDSreceivables 4.94
Prepaid expenses 2.61
Advance Tax 2.60 14.10
Total 5.21 19.04

11 Trade receivables

As at As at
Particulars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
Trade receivables considered good- unsecured 1,093.56 861.64
Less:Allowance for expected credit loss (0.14) (0.61)
Total 1,093.42 861.03

Further classified as:
Receivable from related parties l,OS7.n 81S.S2
Receivable from others (net) 3S.69 4S.50

Total 1,093.42 861.03

As at 31 March 2025
Outstanding for following periods from the invoice date

31 March 2025 Unbtlted
dues Less than 6 6 months 1·2 2·3 More than

Totalmonths • 1 year years years 3 years

Undisputed trade receivables
. considered good 11.97 1,076.76 4.69 1,093.42
. which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired 0.05 0.09 0.14

Disputed trade receivables
- considered good
- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired

Subtotal 11.97 1,076.81 4.78 1,093.56
Less:Allowance for expected credit toss O.OS 0.09. 0.14
Total 11.97 1 076.76 4.69 1,093.42

.>,
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As at 31 March 2024
OutstancHngfor following periods from the invoice date

31 March 2024 unbtttee
dues Less than 6 6 months 1·2 2·3 More than Total

months - 1 year years years 3 years

Undisputed trade receivables
- considered good 26.39 833.85 0.79 861.03
- which have significant increase in credit risk
- credit impaired 0.34 0.27 0.61

Disputed trade receivables
- considered good
- which have significant increase in credit risk
. credit impaired

Subtotal 26.39 834.19 1.06 861.64
Less:Allowance for expected credit loss 0.34 0.27 0.61
Total 26.39 833.85 0.79 861.03

12 Cash and cash equivalents

As at As at
Particulars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
Balances with banks

In current accounts 45.62 44.29
Cash on hand 0.04 0.03
Total 45.66 44.32

13 Other current financial assets

As at As at
Particulars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
Unsecured considered good
Security deposit 3.45
ota 3.45
Note.

14 Other current assets

As at As at
Particulars 31 March31 March 2025 2024
Advance to EmpLoyees 1.50 1.97
Advances to suppliers 4.24
Prepaid expenses 1.89 0.51
BaLanceswith government authorities 7.36 22.06
Total 14.99 24.54
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15 Equity share capital
As at As at

Particulars 31 March 31 March
2025 2024

Authorised share capital
Equity Shares
The authorized share capital of Fusion SPOServices PhiLs. Inc. is 120,000,000 Philippines peso 13.06 13.06
("PHP") divided into Common stock 1,200,000 shares of 100 PHPeach

13.06 13.06
Issued subscribed and paid up
Equity Shares
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital is Common stock 1,200,000 shares of 100 PHP each. 13.06 13.06

Total 13.06 13.06

(A) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year
Equity Shares
Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

Number of Amount Number of
Amountshares shares

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 12,00,000 13.06 12,00,000 13.06
Add: Adjusted number of shares on account of
sub-division of equity share (Refer note below)

Outstandinl at the end of the year . 12,00,000 13.06

(5) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached:

The Company has onLyone class of equity shares. Each shareholder is entitled to one vote per share heLd. The
dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is 'Subject to the approvaL of the sharehoLders in the ensuing AnnuaL
GeneraLNEeting.
In the event of liquidation of the Ccrrjpany, the hoLdersof equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining
assets of the Company, after distribution of aLLpreferentiaL amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to
the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(C) D..tails of shares held by sharehold ..rs holdinl more than 5%of the aggregate shares in the Company
Equity Shar ..s:

Name of shareholder

O'Currance Inc
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16 Other equity

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
Retained earnings
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
Total

(A) Retained earnings

Particulars

1,501.83
19.42

1,521.25

1,359.65
12.81

1,372.46

Opening balance
Add: Profit for the year
Add: Other comprehensive income for the year

As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

1,359.65 1,102.61
142.18 256.87

0.17
Closing balance 1,501.83 1,359.65

(8) F T I ti Rcrergn urrency rens a on eserve

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Ope-ninKbalance 12.81 36.01
Add: Movement during the year 6.61 123.20)
ClosinR Balance 19.42 12.81

Nature and purpose of other reserves
Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends or
other distributions paid to shareholders. Retained earnings includes re-measurementloss I (gain) on defined benefit plans,

Retained eerntngs net of taxes that wilt not be reclassified to Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss. Retained earnings is a free reserve
available to the Company.

Foreign currency translation
reserve

The books are converted in INRfrom its functional currency. The exchange differences arising on translation of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses of the Company are recognised separately in foreign currency translation reserve.

17 Other Non-Current financial liabilities

Particulars
Other financial liabilities
Total

18 Trade payables

Particulars
Total outstanding dues of creditors
Total

Particulars

Undisputed trade payables
· Others

Disputed trade payables
· Others
Total

Particulars

Undisputed trade payables
· Others

Disputed trade payables
· Others
Total

19 Other current financial Ilabillti~

As at 31 March 2025

Total

Outstanding for following periods from date of Invoice

2·3 years More than 3 years
Unbilled Dues Less than

1 veer

19.93 89.47 1.32 110.72

As at

19.93 89.47 1.32 110.72

Outstanding for following pertods from date of Invoice

2-3 years More than 3 years
Unbil led Dues Less than

1
1-2 years

5.29 16.77 0.37

5.29 16.77 0.37

Total

22.43

72.43

Asat As at
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Security Deposit 2.88 2.86
Accrued Payroll 47.05 27.09
Total 49.93 29.96

20 (A) l.onB Term Provision
As at As at lParticulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Provison for gratUity 1.46 I
Provison for leave encashment 0.42
Total 1.88

(B) Short Term Provision

Particulars
Provison for Leave encashment
Total

(C) Current Tax liabilities

Particulars
Provision for Income Tax
Total

21 Other current liabilities

Particulars
As at As at

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Statutory dues
ESOPExpenses Payable
Other current liabilities
Total

24.81 40.94
3.04
3.97

31.83 40.94
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22 Revenue from ~r ..tions

Paraculan For the yar ..nded For thlP yar ..nded
31 Man:h 2025 31 March 2024

Sal.. of servK:es
Income from business process management services 1,351.23 1 370,46
Total 1,351.23 1,370.46
Notes.
til There are no unsatisfied performance obligations resulting from Revenue from
(iil Refer note 32 for additional revenue disclosures

23 Oth ..r Inc:ome

Total

Interest Income - Security Deposits
Interest Income on Loan given
Provfsion for credit allowances
MisceLlaneous income
Foreign exchange fluctuation Gain
Liabilities no longer required - Written Back

For the year .. nad For the year endvd
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

0.29
0.08 0.63
0.47 0.46
0.08 0.21
0,50 7.36
3,81
5.22 8.66

24 Employee ben .. fits expense

Paraculilrs For the )'Nr ended For th. yeiar ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Setertes, wages and bonus 892,83 871,45
Staff welfare expenses 14.46 11.58
ESOPExpenses 2.81
Contribution to pf and other funds 0.91 0.59
Total 911,02 883.63

25 Finilnce costs

Pamcublrs For the yeo.r ended For th. yar ended
31 Mlrch 2025 31 March 2024

Interest expenses on Lease liability 5.00 5.63)1
Interest expenses 4.58 (0.15)
Toal 9,58 5.48_J

26 Depreciation and amortisation expense

Paraculilrs

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Depreciation on right-of-use asset
Amortisation on intangible assets

12.25 11.14
26.12 32.60
0.09 0.09

For the year .. n.ad for th .. year .oded
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Total 38,46 43.83

27 Other expenses

Part;c:ulars For th. yur ended For th. VHr ended
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Rent expense 35.25 37.86
Bank charges 0,32 0.66
Telephone and internet charges 17.30 20.31
Legal and professional fees 5.15 12.60
Insurance 29.66 25.44
Travelling and conveyance 12.77 10.07
Security &: Housekeeping Expenses 6.56 10.71
Office Supplies &: Maintenance 6,27 3,50
fv\ailing, postage &: shipping 0,08 0.15
Rates &: taxes 0.23 0.79
Recruitment &: training 6,06 8.79
Sales and marketing 6,82 0.30
IJembership &: subscription 0,34 0.39
Outsourcing expenses 107,22 40,41
Miscellaneous expenses 2,06 0.24
Bad debt written off 1.89
Toul 237.96 172,21
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28 Taxexpense
(A) Income tax expense'

For the year ended For the yur
Particulars 11 March 2025 ended

31 March 2024
Current tax. 11.53 17.11
Tax related to earlier years 5.n
Deferred tax
Income tax expense ntport&d in the Statement of profit or loss 17.25 17.11

(B) Income tax .x_ charpe! to Other Comprehensiw income (OC)

For the y.ar ended For the year
Particul.~ ended11 March 2025 11 March 2024

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or toss
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability 0.17
Income tax charpe! to OC -

Note: The Compllnydose not MYe any taxable or deductible temporary difference and hence all deferred tax assets or liabilities haw bee" rvc:OInised

(This space has been intentionally lett blank)
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29 Earning per share

For the year For the year
Particulars ended ended

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 142.18 256.87
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding- Basic 12,00,000 12,00,000
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding· Diluted 12,00,000 12,00,000
Earnings per share (INR) - Basic 118.48 214.06
Earnings per share (INR) - Diluted 118.48 214.06

The Company provides Gratuity for employees in India in Philippines as per Retirement Pay Law (R.A. 7641). All employees are entitled to
gratuity benefits on exit from service due to retirement, resignation or death. There is a vesting period of 5 years on exits due to retirement or
resignation. This defined benefit plans expose the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market (investment)
risk. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the relevant current service cost are measured using the Projected Unit Credit
Method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance sheet date. This is an unfunded plan.

Regulatory Risk: Gratuity benefit is paid in India in Philippines as per Retirement Pay Law (R.A. 7641)(as amended from time to time). There is a
risk of change in regulations requiring higher gratuity payouts (e.g. Increase in the maximum limit on gratuity of INR20 lakhs in Payment of
Gratuity Act, 1972).
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30 bI .. tad puty dUdosufltS

A. Dtttlliis of related parties

Description of relationship
Holding; Company

Key Management Personnel (KMfs)

Fusion CX Private Limited (Formerl xcrere-Tech ServicesPrivate
Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka (Director)
Mr. KtshoreSaraogt (Director)

Fellow Subsidiaries

crCurrance Inc
FusionBPa Services SADECI (ElS)
FusionBPa Services Limited, Mexico
Dmind TechnolQ!ies, Inc. US
FusionBPOServices Limited, Jamaica
Fusion SPOservices Ltd, Canada
FusionBPOServices SADECI
FusionBPOServices.SAS.Colombia
Sequential TechnologyInternational, llC
Vital RecoveryServices llC
FusionBPOInvest Inc..
Boomsourdng lLC
Phoneo SARL
Amertdiallnc.
54 Comrrurications llC
Ready Cali Center Limited
Scribe.olegy llC
Sequential Technology International (India) Pvt Ltd
Sequential TechnologyPhHippinesPvt ltd

RasishConsuLtantsPrivate Limited
WindowTechnologies Private Limited
Global Seamless Tubes and Pipes Private limited
OmindTechnologies Private-limited (Upto31st December 2023)

influence

Entities OYef which KMPs!snrectcrs and! or OmindTechnologies me. fUpto 31st December 2023)
their relatives are able to exercise 5fgnificant 515 Oakland NCltd.

SSRServices Inc.
PKRServices Inc.
PNSBusiness Private Limited
GSTP(HFS)Private limited,
India

R@!.ativeof KMPs

8. Details of ,..Iated party transactions dun",the year:

Mrs.Chandrakanta Dhanuka(Motherof Mr. Pankaj Dhanuka)
Mrs. Rajan; Saraogi (Wif. of Mr.Kisho~ saraogi)

Partk:ul.1.n For the)'ftr ."dec1 For the year."dIKI
31 Much 2025 31 March 2024

575.03 702.68
363.08 397.12
252.47 112.02
12.16 29.24
1.08

0.41

1.89

15.98
8.57

For the year ."dad For the )'ftr ."dad
]1 March 2025 11 Much 2024

134.34 12.01
(3U8) 16.92
582.70 466.90
372.49 317.81

1.89

0.12

3.04

(8.21)

73.80 5.24
2.76 1.98
2.50

Sal.of Servien
Fusionspa Services ltd. Canada
aCurrance, Inc.
Ameridiallnc.
BoomsOlJrdngInc.
Teleserv Asia INC
Vital Recovery Services

8I.dDebts
VUill gecevery services

Services Recetved
Fusion SPOServices Co. Ltd - Thailand
'reteserv Asia Solutions Inc

Particulars
C. BalancesOutst.ndtn, 015OIt the end of tlw r-ar:

Trada rvcetvabt.
Ameridiallnc
Boomseurdng llC
FusiDnSPD Services limited - Canada
CCI
Vital Recovery Services

Loan Receivable
OmlndPHP

ESOPPayable
Fusionex limited

Advance Paid
Boomsourdng Inc., USA

Trada payabkts
'reteserv AsiaSolutions Inc
FusionBPOServices Co. ltd - Thailand
Fusionex limited

Notes:
i) AUtransactions with these related parties are ma~ on terms equivalent to that prevails, in arm's length transaction and resulting outstanding

receivables and payables includins financial assets and financial liabilities balances are settled in cash. Noneof the balances are secured.
ii) Related parties have been identified by the Management and relied upon by the auditors.



_.

Fusion 8PO Services Philippines, Inc.
Notes form;o, Pllft of the financial stAtements for the year ended 31 Mlrch 2025
(AUamount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

31 Revenue es per Ind AS 115
Contract balances
a) The f 110 I tabl. provides information about rece;vables unbillad revenue and cktferred revenue from contr.cts withcustomers"a Win

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended I
31Morch2025 31March2024

Trade Receivables 1,093.42 861.03 I
Contr.ct liabilities x

IAdvances from customers

b) Silniflcant CMnteS in the contract balances durinl the year are as follows:
ParticulArs Contract liabHiti.s Contract liabilities

For the YeiI, ended For the ya'ended
31March2025 31March2024

Opening balance
Revenue recognised during the year
Advances received
At ttw end of the ,-.porting period

c} Reconciliation of ntwnue r8COIniwd vis-.~vis contracted price
Particulars For the YHr ended For the yHr ended

31March2025 31March2024
Revenueas per contracted price 1,351.23 1,370.46
Adjustments made to contract price on oIccountof :-
DiscountI Rebates
ReV8'nuefrom operations 1,351.23 1,370.46

d}Rewnue based on timing of recDinition
Particul.rs For the year ended For the year ended

31March2025 31March2024
Revenuerecognitionat a point in time 1,351.23 1,370.46
Revenuerecognition,over period of time
Revenue from operations 1,351.23 1,370.46
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32 Fair value m&Uuremants
(A) Clusiflcation of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The following tebte shows the carrying amounts of financial assets and financiaLliabilities which
are classified as amortised cost. There are no other financial assets or financial liabilities
classified under Fair value through Profit and Loss(FVTPL)and Fair value through Other

Asat As atParticulars
31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Amortised Cost Amortised Cost

Financial assets
Non-current
Loans 0.12
Other financial assets 37.85 18.86

Current
Trade receivables 1,093.42 861.03
Cash and cash equivalents 45.66 44.32
BankbaLancesother than cash and cash equivalents
Loans
Other financial assets 3.45

Financial li.bilities
Nonacurrant
Borrowings
Lease liabilities 52.92 72.07

Currant
Borrowings
Lease Liabilities 38.26 31.00
Trade payables 110.72 22.43
Other financial liabilities 49.93 29.96

(8) Fair value hierarchy
The following is the hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation
technique:
Inputs used in determining fair value measurements are categorised into different levels based on howobservabLe
the inputs used in the valuation technique utilised are (the 'fair value hierarchy'):

• Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identicaLitems (unadjusted)
• Levell - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly [t.e. as prices) or indirectly [i.e. derived from prices).

• LeveL3 - Unobservable inputs n.e. not derived from market data).

Fair value of FinanciaLAssets and Liabilities measured at amortized cost:
The fair value of other current financial assets, cash and cash equivalents, trade recetvebtes, other financial assets.
trade payables and other financial tiabilities approximate the carrying amounts because of the short-term nature of
these financial instruments.
The amortized cost using effective interest rate (EIR)of non-current financial assets consisting of security deposits
are not significantly different from the carrying amount.
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33 Financial risk IMn.vema-nt
The C6mpa'ny's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Company's financial risk management policy is set by the

Managing Board. These risks are categorised into Market risk, Credit risk and liquidity risk.

(A)~
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial
instrument may chanve as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and other market changes that effect market risk sensitive instruments.
Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables, peyebtes and loans and borrowings.

(I) Inte-rest rate risk
Interest rate risk is tbe risk that the fair value of future cash flows of ttll!' financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize thl!'
Company's position with ~ards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
menegement by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company, interest rate risk eXJXJ5ureis only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstandin~ at the end of the reportin~ period was outstandin~ for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management perscrmet and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to intlJf1rSt rate risk

0% 0%

Parttculan
As at As at

]1 March 2025 31 tMrch 2024

Non-current borrowi"!5
Current borrowinp (including current maturities of long-term debt)
Total 8orrowintS (exducfint interest ;accrued but not due)
8orrowinWSnot carrying venebte rate cf Interest
Borrowingscarrying variable rate of Interest
% of Borrowingsout of above bearing variable rate of Interest

Inmrest rate- Mnsitivity
Achange of 100 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

100 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by
100 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by

For the year For the year
ended ..nded

31 March 2025 31 Mlrch 2024

(Ii) Fonrilln currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a ffnancial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates, Ttli!'Company's
exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's ope-rating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency
from the Company's functional currency).

13 Fin<llncialrisk rTM~nt (cont'd)

(B)~
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial tretrument fails to rreet its contractual obligations. The Company's maximum
exposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 3' March 2025 & ]1 March 2024 is the carrying amounts of financial assets as per Note 43. Tbe objective of
managing ccunterpartv credit risk is to prevent tosses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the cccnterperttes, taking into account their financial
position, past expe-rience and other factors.

Impilimwnt of financiill assets

(i) Cuh and CAsheoquivllients and bank balances other than cash and Cash and ash .quivalents ('8alancltS with banks'):
C~it risk from balances with banks is considered negligible, since the counterpart 'I is a reputable bank with high quality external credit rating. Based on assessment carried by the
Company, entire receivable under this category is classified as "Stage t ..
Impairment on balances with banks has been measured on the 12-month expected loss basis. The Company ccretcers that its balances with banks have low credit risk based on the
external credit ratings of the counterpernes. The amount of provision for expected credit losses on balances with banks is negligible.

(tt) Amount rec.lvilble from related p,IIrtt.s:

Amount receivable from related parties represents receivable within very short period. There is no history of Lossand credit risk from amount receivable from related pernes,
hence considered negligible and no ECl is recognised.
Trade rec.ivablM :
The Company applies the Ind AS 109 simplified approach for measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance (ECl) for trade receivables. The
application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognise'Simpairment Lossallowance based on lifetime ECLsat each
reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit Losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company's trade receivable ere
generally having credit period from 30 to 60 days and historically, majority of trade receivables are recovered subsequently.
The Company uses a provision matrix to measure the ECLsof trade receivables. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. Based on
evaluation carried out and to the best estimate of management, historical loss sufficiently covers expected loss as welt as future contlng@nciesand adjustment for forward looking
factors are not considered significant, hence no adjustment for forward looking factors is carried.

Compuution of Allowance for impilirment losses:
ECl is computed based on the trade receivable as at reporting period by applying the bucket wise lifetime 1055 rate (PO'S)determined for each reporting period.
Other financial assets:
Balances with banks are considered to have negligible risk or nil risk, as they are maintained with high rated banks { financial institutions as approved by the Board of directors.
Other financiaL assets mainly includes de-posit given. Based on assessment carried by the Company, enure receivable under this category is classified as "Stage 1~. There is no
history of loss and credit risk and the amount of provtstcnfor expected credit losses on other financial assets is negligible. .



Ai-tnt for Trad. r.c.tvabl," un"r simplifi_d approach

UndiJputed- consi"red eood
31 Mlirch 2025 Hot Ou_ Len than 6 months

11.97 1,076.81
0.05

11.97 1.076.76

Not OU. Less thin 6 months

l6.39 834.19
0.34

26.39 833.85

6 months-1 yea.r MeA than 1 TotAl
year

4.78 1,093.56
0.09 0.14
4.69 1,093.4l

6 months-' year More than 1 Toul
yHr

1.06 861.64
0.27 0.61
0.79 861.03

For the year For the year
_ndod ondod

3' March l025 31 March 2024
0.61 1.08

0.47 0.47

0.14 0.61

Gross carrying amount
Provision for expected credit losses

31 "'-rch 2024

Gross carrying amount
Provision for expected credit tosses

TM mov~t in provision for .xpectltd credit loss is as follows:

Opening provision
Impairment loss reccgntsed in the Statement of Profit and Loss
Impairment loss reversed
Amounts written off
C~1ni provision

(C)~
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as
posSible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

Flnancinl arr.t.nt·ments:
The compAnyhas the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities at the end of the reportfng period'

Floating rate bOrrowing· expiry within one year

A..,
31 March 2024

Au'
3, March 2025

Unutilized bank overdraft facilities

Maturities of flnancial Ii.bilitleos:
The-table below summarizes the undiscounted maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities on an undiscounted basis:



Fusion BPa Services Philippines, tne.
Notes to the special purpose financial statements
(AU amount are in INRLakhs, unless otherwise stated)

34 Ratios

S No. Ratio Formula Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 Ratio as on Variation Remarks
Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator Numerator Denominator As at 31 March 2024

31 March 2025

(a) Current Ratio Current Assets I Current Current Assets= Inventories + Current Uabllity- current 1,154.06 242.30 9]].34 152.63 4.76 6.11 -22.11% Refer note (a) below
Ltabtltttes Current loans + Trade receivabLe + borrowings + current lease

Cash &. cash Equivalents + Other liabilities + Trade payabLes +
current financial assets Other ftnanclal ttabttlttes + Other

current liabilities and provtstcns

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio Debt I Equity Debt= Non current borrowings + Non Equity· Equity share capital ... 91.18 1,534.31 103.07 1,385.53 0.06 0.07 -20.11% Refer note (a) below
current Lease liabilities ... Current Other equity
borrowings + Current Lease
liabilities

(c) Debt Service Coverage Net Operating Income I Net proftt after taxes ... Non-cash Interest expense + Principal 189.75 9.11 305.72 (35.62) 20.84 (8.58) -342.80% Refer note (b) below
Ratio Debt Serytce operating repayments made during the

expenses like depreciation and year for long term loans + Lease
other arnorttsattons payments
... Interest ... other adjustments like
loss on sale of PPEetc.

(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after tax less pref. Net Income- Net Profits after taxes Average shareholder's equity 142.18 1,459.92 256.87 1268.61 10% 20.25% -51.90% Refer note (a) below
Dividend x 100 I less Preference dividends
Shareholder's Equity

(e) Trade Receivables Net Credit Sales I Average Net credit sales Average Trade Recefvables 1,351.23 977.22 1,370.46 731.59 1.38 1.87 -26.19% Refer note Ie) below
Turnover Ratio Trade Receivables

(f) Net Capital Turnover Revenue I Working Capital Revenue from operations Working capital= current assets- 1,351.23 911.76 1,370.46 780.71 1.48 1.76 -15.58% Refer note (d) below
Ratio current llabltitles

tol Net Profit Ratfo Net Profit I Net Sales Net profit Net saLes 142.18 1351.23 256.87 1 370.46 11% 18.74% -43.86% Refer note b below
(h) Return on Capital EBrTI Capital Employed EBIT Earnings before Interest and Capital Employed= Tangible net 169.01 1,627.37 279.46 1,490.32 10% 18.75% -44.62% Refer note (a) below

Employed taxes worth + Total borrowfngs +
Deferred tax liabHities net

(i) Return on Investment Other Income (excluding Other Income (excluding dividend) Average Cash and cash N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
divldend)/ Average Cash and equivalents and other
cash equivalents and other marketable securities
marketable securities

Notes:
(a) The change In ratio is less than 25%as compared to previous period and hence, no explanation required.
(b) Variance is largely due to Increase in profit earned during the year.
(e) Variance Is due to lower collection In the current year as compared to previous year along with decline In revenue in the current year as compared to previous year.
(d) Variance is due to decline In revenue In the current year as compared to previous year.

r ,
I



Fusion BPO Services Philtppines, Inc.
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions. unless otherwise stated)

35 Capital menejement
For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity
holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value and to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:
a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
b) provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure. the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following ratio: Net debt divided by total
equity.

Particulars
As at As at

31 March2025 31 March2024
Net debt (Refer note (i) below) 45.52 58.75
Equity (Refer note (ii) below) 1,534.31 1,385.53
Net debt to eouitv 0.03 0.04

(I) Net Debt comprises of total borrowings (including interest accrued but not due) and lease liabilities reduced by Cash and cash equivalents and Other bank balances.
(iI) Equity comprises of equity share capital and other equity.

Financial risk manageme-nt objective and poltcies
This section gtves an overview of the significance of financial instruments for the Company and provides additional information on the balance sheet. Details of significant
accounting policies, including the criteria for recognition, the bests of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class
of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in Note 2,

36 The Company has appointed independent consultants for conducting a transfer pricing study for the year ended March 31, 2025 to determine whether the transactions
with related parties were undertaken at "arms length basis", Adjustments, if any, arising from the transfer pricing study shall be accounted for, as and when the study is
completed. The management confirms that aU international transactions with related parties are undertaken at negotiated contracted prices on usual commercial terms,
The transfer pricing report for the year ended March 31, 2024 has been obtained and there are no adverse comments requiring adjustments in the financial statements for
the current year.

37 jnaccoreence with Accounting Standard Ind As 108 'Operating Segment', segment information has been disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of FUSionBPO
Services Ltd, Canada, and therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these financial statements,

38 Note on Audit Trail
Under Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Companies are required to comply with certain reporting obligations effective from 1 April 2023, The
Company is using Quick book and Tally, an ERP-basecl accounting software, for maintaining its books of accounts which does not have feature of recording audit trail (edit
log) facility for all the transactions recorded in the accounting software.

39 Figures of the previous year has been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever necessary, The impact of the same is not material to the users of financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha 8: Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration N : 330395E

~k~·~~~~~~
alf of the Board of Dtrectors of

llippines,Inc. (\' _

~~::~~~hanUka ~:~~;;:rsar.og1L1';f
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025



Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.
Special Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount are in INRMillions, unless otherwise stated)

(A) Equity share capital (Refer note 14)
Particulars No. of Shares Amount

Balance as at 31 March 2023 12,00,000 13.06

Issuedduring the year
Balance as at 31 March 2024 12,00,000 13.06

Issuedduring the year . ·
Balance as at 31 March 2025 12,00,000 13.06

(B) Other equity (Refer note 15)
Reserve and Surplus

Foreign
Particulars Retained Currency

Total
Earnings Translation

Reserve

Balance as at 31 March 2023 1,102.61 36.01 1,138.62

Profit for the year 256.87 · 256.87
Other comprehensive income for the year 0.17 (23.20) (23.03)
Total comprehensive income 257.04 (23.20) 233.84
Adjustment due to issue of bonus shares · -
Dividend · -
Balance as at 31 March 2024 1,359.65 12.81 1,372.46

Share based payment to employees . · -
Profit for the year 142.18 · 142.18
Other comprehensive income for the year 6.61 6.61
Less: Dividend - -
Balance as at 31 March 2025 1,501.83 19.42 1,521.25

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For Agarwal Lodha Et Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 330395E

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Fusion BPOServices Philippines, Inc.

y~~~~~
Partner
Membership No: 303354
UDIN:25303354BMLCGY4609
Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025

Pankaj Dhanuka
Director

Kishore Saraogi
Director

Place: Kolkata
Date: August 04,2025


